

No. 18-107

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent,
and AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY POLICY
GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD LLC
229 SE Douglas Street, Ste. 210
Lee's Summit, MO 64063
(816) 398-8305
jon@whiteheadlawllc.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. HOLDING THAT TRANSGENDER STATUS IS MERELY A MATTER OF SEX OR SEX STEREOTYPING UNDER TITLE VII WOULD INTERFERE WITH PARENTS’ INTERESTS CURRENTLY PROTECTED UNDER TITLE IX.	3
A. TITLE VII AND TITLE IX BOTH PROHIBIT DISCRIMINATION BASED ON “SEX.”	3
B. TITLE IX PROTECTS THE RIGHTS OF SCHOOLS AND THE INTERESTS OF PARENTS TO HAVE “SINGLE SEX” FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS.	4
C. TITLE IX WOULD NO LONGER PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF SCHOOLS AND PARENTS TO AGREE TO HAVE “SINGLE SEX” FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS AS DETERMINED BY NATAL SEX.	5
II. DECIDING THAT TRANSGENDER STATUS IS MERELY A MATTER OF SEX OR SEX STEREOTYPING UNDER TITLE VII WOULD INTERFERE WITH PARENTS’ RIGHTS IN THE MEDICAL CARE OF THEIR CHILDREN.	6
A. GENDER IDENTITY IS NOT FIXED IN ALL CHILDREN	7

B. CONVERSION THERAPY BANS INHIBIT EFFORTS TO ENCOURAGE NATAL SEX ACCEPTANCE.	9
C. PRESSURE TO AVOID “REPARATIVE THERAPY” AND UNPROVEN “SUICIDALITY” CLAIMS CAN LEAD TO OVERRIDING PARENTS.	10
III.DECIDING THAT TRANSGENDER STATUS IS MERELY A MATTER OF SEX OR SEX STEREOTYPING UNDER TITLE VII WOULD DEPRIVE CHILDREN OF PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT IN OTHER WAYS, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO CUSTODY AND PARENTAL NOTIFICATION..	14
A. RIGHT TO CUSTODY.....	14
B. RIGHT TO FOSTER PARENT.....	18
C. RIGHT TO PARENTAL NOTIFICATION	20
D. RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX COMPLETE LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	<i>Appx 1</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.B. v. C.D. and E.F.</i> , 2019 B.C.S.C. 604	22, 24, 25
<i>A.B. v. C.D., et al.</i> , 2019 B.C.S.C. 254.....	22
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 5
<i>In re: JNS</i> , No. F17-334 X (Hamilton County, Ohio)	14, 15, 16
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	6
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	3
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	1
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).....	1
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3
 <u>Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681	3
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681(a)(5)	4

20 U.S.C.A. § 1681(a)(6)	4
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681(a)(7)	4
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681(a)(8)	5
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 1-212.1	10
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 1-212.1(a)(2)	10
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ACLU, <i>Open Letter to Principals and Superintendents</i> , December 7, 2015	21, 22
Asaf Orr and Joel Baum, <i>SCHOOLS IN TRANSITION: A GUIDE FOR SUPPORTING TRANSGENDER STUDENTS IN K-12 SCHOOLS</i> (2015)	21
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	6
Chloe Chaplain, <i>Christian Couple blocked from adopting foster children amid ‘gay parents’ row</i> , November 6, 2016	19, 20
Douglas Quan, <i>Who Gets to Decide When a 14-year Old Wants to Change Gender?</i> , NATIONAL POST, January 18, 2019.....	23
Eric Vilain and J. Michael Bailey, <i>What Should You Do If Your Son Says He’s a Girl?</i> L.A. Times, May 21, 2015	7, 8

- J.R. Perry and E.R. Green, *Safe & Respected: Policy, Best Practices & Guidance for Serving Transgender & Gender Non-Conforming Children and Youth Involved in the Child Welfare, Detention, and Juvenile Justice Systems* (2014) 18, 19
- Jay Keck, *My daughter thinks she's transgender. Her public school undermined my efforts to help her*, USA TODAY, August 13, 2019 20, 21, 22
- Kevin Grasha, *Prosecutor: Parents' Refusal of Transgender Treatment Made Teen Suicidal*," CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, Jan 26, 2018, at <https://www.cincinnati.com/story/news/2018/01/26/prosecutor-parent-told-transgender-teen-he-going-hell/1071010001/> 14, 15
- Lisa Littman Correction: *Parent reports of adolescents and young adults perceived to show signs of a rapid onset of gender dysphoria.*" PLoS ONE 14(3): e0214157. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0214157> 11
- Lisa Littman(2018) *Parent reports of adolescents and young adults perceived to show signs of a rapid onset of gender dysphoria.* PLoS ONE 13(8): e0202330.<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0202330> 11, 12, 13, 14
- NCLP, Transgender Youth Project: Family <http://www.nclrights.org/transgender-youth-project-family/> 17

Paige Parsons, *Christian Couple say efforts to adopt rejected over their views on sexuality*, EDMONTON JOURNAL, November 8, 2017..... 19

Vermont Department for Children and Families, *Policy 76* in FAMILY SERVICE POLICY MANUAL 16, 17

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, STANDARDS OF CARE FOR THE HEALTH OF TRANSEXUAL, TRANSGENDER, AND GENDER-NONCONFORMING PEOPLE, 7th ed. 11. (2012) 8, 9

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.32..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.34..... 4, 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.34(b) 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.34(c)..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 5
